"WONDER 2022 CHANCE TO WIN" PROMOTION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Information on how to enter and the prize(s) form part of these Terms and Conditions. Participation in this promotion is deemed acceptance of these Terms and Conditions.
- 2. Entry is only open to participants of the "Wonder Recycling Rewards 2022 Program" ("Program") who have registered their participation in the Program in accordance with the Program Terms and Conditions, available at www.wonder.com.au ("Eligible Entrants").
- 3. Entry into the promotion opens at 6am AEDST on 14/03/22 and closes at 11:59pm AEST on 09/09/22 ("Promotional Period").
- 4. To receive an automatic entry, an Eligible Entrant must register their participation in the Program in accordance with the Program's Terms and Conditions, during the Promotional Period.
- 5. Only one (1) entry is permitted per Eligible Entrant.
- 6. The Promoter reserves the right, at any time, to verify the validity of entries and Eligible Entrants and reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any Eligible Entrant that the Promoter has reason to believe has breached any of these Terms and Conditions, tampered with the entry process or engaged in any unlawful or other improper misconduct calculated to jeopardise fair and proper conduct of the promotion. Errors and omissions may be accepted at the Promoter's discretion. Failure by the Promoter to enforce any of its rights at any stage does not constitute a waiver of those rights. The Promoter's legal rights to recover damages or other compensation from such an offender are reserved.
- 7. The draw will take place at Greeneagle Distribution & Fulfillment, Unit 5, 9 Fitzpatrick Street, Revesby NSW 2122 on 16/09/22 at 12pm AEST, in the presence of an independent scrutineer. The Promoter may draw additional reserve entries and record them in order in case an invalid entry or ineligible entrant is drawn.
- 8. Winners will be notified by email and their names will be published on www.wonder.com.au from 21/09/22.
- 9. The Promoter's decision is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 10. The first valid entry drawn from all entries received will win either a REPLAS Junior Exercise Circuit (if the winner is a primary school) a REPLAS Back to Basics Exercise Circuit (if the winner is a secondary school) valued at up to \$11,514 ("Prize"). If the winner is a day care centre or early learning centre, the winner will win a selection of age appropriate REPLAS sports equipment up to the value of \$11,514. Freight and installation will be arranged and paid for by the Promoter once the winner location is determined, and will take place between 26/09/22 and 21/10/22.
- 11. Subject to the unclaimed prize draw clause, if for any reason the winner does not take the Prize (or an element of the Prize) by the time stipulated by the Promoter, then the Prize (or that element of the Prize) will be forfeited.

- 12. If the Prize (or any part of the Prize) is unavailable, the Promoter, in its discretion, reserves the right to substitute the Prize (or that part of the Prize) with a prize to the equal value and/or specification, subject to any written directions from a regulatory authority.
- 13. Total prize pool is valued at up to \$11,514.
- 14. Prize, or any unused portion, is not transferable or exchangeable and cannot be taken as cash, unless otherwise specified.
- 15. A draw for the prize, if unclaimed, may take place on 19/10/22 at the same time and place as the original draw, subject to any directions from a regulatory authority. Winner, if any, will be notified by email and their name will be published on www.wonder.com.au from 21/10/22.
- 16. This is a game of chance. All Eligible Entrants will go into the draw to win the Prize. All Eligible Entrants have an equal chance of winning the Prize.
- 17. By entering the draw or accepting the Prize, Eligible Entrants consent to the use of their name, locality, amount of reward collected and/or rewards redeemed in any media for an unlimited period of time without remuneration for the purposes of the promotion and promoting the Program.
- 18. The information collected about entrants in the course of the promotion has been requested to enable the Promoter to conduct the promotion in accordance with these Terms and Conditions (including publicity), and for promotional purposes. Any personal information collected will be in accordance with the Goodman Fielder Privacy Policy which can be found here: http://goodmanfielder.com/privacy-policy/.
- 19. If this promotion is interfered with in any way or is not capable of being conducted as reasonably anticipated due to any reason beyond the reasonable control of the Promoter, including but not limited to technical difficulties, unauthorised intervention or fraud, the Promoter reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to the fullest extent permitted by law: (a) to disqualify any Eligible Entrant; or (b) subject to any written directions from a regulatory authority, to modify, suspend, terminate or cancel the promotion, as appropriate.
- 20. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions limits, excludes or modifies or purports to limit, exclude or modify the statutory consumer guarantees as provided under the Competition and Consumer Act, as well as any other implied warranties under the ASIC Act or similar consumer protection laws in the States and Territories of Australia ("Non-Excludable Guarantees"). Except for any liability that cannot by law be excluded, including the Non-Excludable Guarantees, the Promoter (including its respective officers, employees and agents) excludes all liability (including negligence), for any personal injury; or any loss or damage (including loss of opportunity); whether direct, indirect, special or consequential, arising in any way out of the promotion.
- 21. Except for any liability that cannot by law be excluded, including the Non-Excludable Guarantees, the Promoter (including its respective officers, employees and agents) is not responsible for and excludes all liability (including negligence), for any personal injury; or any loss or damage (including loss of opportunity); whether direct, indirect, special or consequential, arising in any way out of: (a) any technical difficulties or equipment malfunction (whether or not under the Promoter's control); (b) any theft, unauthorised access or third party interference; (c) any entry or prize claim that is

late, lost, altered, damaged or misdirected (whether or not after their receipt by the Promoter) due to any reason beyond the reasonable control of the Promoter; (d) any variation in prize value to that stated in these Terms and Conditions; (e) any tax liability incurred by a winner or Eligible Entrant; or (f) use of the Prize.

- 22. As a condition of accepting the Prize, a winner must sign any legal documentation as and in the form required by the Promoter and/or the Prize supplier in their absolute discretion, including but not limited to a legal release and indemnity form.
- 23. The Promoter is Goodman Fielder Consumer Foods Pty Ltd (ABN 35 000 024 546) of Level 3, 118 Talavera Road, Macquarie Park NSW 2113.

NSW Authority No. TP/01697, ACT Permit TP22/00380, SA Licence T22/292